

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF NEW YORK STATE,
PETRA GOPFERT, and LOULISE ERKSINE,

Plaintiffs,

1:22-cv-4084 (PAE)

v.

PETER S. KOSINSKI, in his official capacity as Co-Chair of the State Board of Elections; DOUGLAS A. KELLNER, in his official capacity as Co-Chair of the State Board of Elections; ANDREW J. SPANO, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the State Board of Elections; ANTHONY J. CASALE, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the State Board of Elections; TODD D. VALENTINE, in his official capacity as Co-Executive Director of the State Board of Elections; and KRISTEN ZEBROWSKI STAVISKY, in her official capacity as Co-Executive Director of the State Board of Elections,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Holwell Shuster & Goldberg LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(646) 837-5151

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits 2

II. Plaintiffs Have Shown Irreparable Harm..... 5

III. The Equities Sharply Favor The Voters, Not The Government 7

 A. Defendants’ Administrative Burden Does Not Trump The Right To Vote..... 7

 B. *Purcell* Favors Granting Relief, Not Rejecting It 9

 C. Plaintiffs Brought Suit Promptly 10

CONCLUSION.....10

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	6
<i>Env't Servs., Inc. v. Recycle Green Servs., Inc.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	10
<i>FC Online Mktg., Inc. v. Burke's Martial Arts, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 4162757 (E.D.N.Y. July 8, 2015).....	10
<i>Feldman v. Arizona Sec'y of State's Off.</i> , 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Gallagher v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 477 F. Supp. 3d 19 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	7, 9
<i>Green Party of N.Y. State v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 389 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , 2022 WL 1236822 (N.Y. Apr. 27, 2022).....	4, 8
<i>Jones v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 103 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	1
<i>League of Women Voters of N. Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Lerman v. Bd. of Elections in City of New York</i> , 232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Libertarian Party of Connecticut v. Lamont</i> , 977 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Libertarian Party of New York v. N.Y. Bd. of Elections</i> , 539 F. Supp. 3d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	2
<i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> , 486 U.S. 1301 (1988).....	8
<i>Madera v. Detzner</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1269 (N.D. Fla. 2018)	9

Moritt v. Governor of New York,
42 N.Y.2d 347 (1977) 6

N.Y. Progress & Protection PAC v. Walsh,
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 2

People First of Ala. v. Ala.,
815 F. App’x 505 (11th Cir. 2020) 9

People First of Alabama v. Merrill,
491 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (N.D. Ala. 2020)..... 10

Prestia v. O’Connor,
178 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 2

Price v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
540 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 6

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006)..... 9

Rockefeller v. Powers,
74 F.3d 1367 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 6, 7

Stanley v. Illinois,
405 U.S. 645 (1972)..... 1

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut,
479 U.S. 208 (1986)..... 8

Watson v. City of Memphis,
373 U.S. 526 (1963)..... 1

Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n,
496 U.S. 498 (1990)..... 7

Yang v. Kellner,
458 F. Supp. 3d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 8

Yang v. Kosinski,
960 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 7

Statutes

Election Law § 6-136..... 3, 4, 6

Election Law § 6-136; (2)..... 3

Election Law § 6-142..... 5
